Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		·		
			Name	Execution Date	
Peter Havlik				09/26/2011	
Ramin Abhari				09/09/2011	
Gary Roth				09/19/2011	
H. Lynn Tomlinson				09/26/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	Syntroleum Corporation				
Street Address:	5416 South Yale				
Internal Address:	Suite 400				
City:	Tulsa				
State/Country:	ОКLAHOMA				
Postal Code:	74135				
Property Type			Number		
		13243353			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number: (405)553-2855					
Phone:	405-553-2828				
E mail: ipmail@hallestill.					
Correspondence will b Mail.	pe sent to the e-m	nail addi	ress first; if that is unsuccessful, it	will be sent via US	
•			wick Gable Golden Nelson		
Address Line 1:	100 North Broadway				
Address Line 2:	Address Line 2: Chase Tower, Suite 2900 Address Line 4: Oklahoma City, OKLAHOMA 73102				
Address Line 4:		ia Uity,			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		737250.00353			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Michael H. Smith		
Total Attachments: 2 source=737250-00353 source=737250-00353					
				PATENT	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS: **PETER HAVLIK**, an individual, residing at 3370 East 54th Street, Tulsa, OK 74135, **RAMIN ABHARI**, an individual, residing at 11229 South 67th East Court, Bixby, OK 74008, **GARY ROTH**, an individual, residing at 39000 Highway 16, West, Bristow, OK 71010 and **H. LYNN TOMLINSON**, an individual, residing at 21 East 26th Street, Tulsa, OK 74114 (hereinafter collectively referred to as ASSIGNORS), have invented and own a certain invention entitled: "**METHOD FOR THE REMOVAL OF PHOSPHORUS**", for which a nonprovisional patent application of the United States is being filed herewith, identified as Attorney Docket No. 737250.00353.

WHEREAS: **SYNTROLEUM CORPORATION**, having a principal place of business at 5416 South Yale, Suite 400, Tulsa, OK 74135 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under said Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: In consideration of the receipt of good and valuable consideration, which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patent Applications and Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries including the right to claim priority under any applicable provisions of the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any conversion, continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNORS do hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Patents, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNORS' entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. Further, ASSIGNORS agree that ASSIGNORS will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives, any facts known to ASSIGNORS respecting said invention, and will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Patents to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

ASSIGNORS do hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance have been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ATE

PETER HAVLIK

RAMIN ABHARI

GARY ROTH

H. LYNN TOMLINSON

590626.1:737250:00353